BY ALDS. HAMILTON, PÉREZ, DONOVAN, ZIELINSKI, WITKOWSKI, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, COGGS

Resolution congratulating Cónsul Julián Adem as the first Cónsul appointed to the Mexican Consulate in Milwaukee.

## WHEREAS.

## **CÓNSUL JULIÁN ADEM**

was appointed to the Mexican Consulate in May 2016 and began operations there in June 2016; and

WHEREAS, Julián Adem brings impressive academic credentials to the position, including a Bachelor's Degree in International Relations from El Colegio de México and a Degree in Diplomatic Studies from the Mexican Academy of Diplomacy; and

WHEREAS, Julián Adem has been a member of the Mexican Foreign Service since 1988 and a Consular since 2009, providing leadership and services to Mexican nationals living abroad in communities from Dallas to Los Angeles; and

WHEREAS, Julián Adem has played an instrumental role in numerous projects, including economic and tourism promotion, international trade visits and promoting foreign exchange semesters at American colleges; and

WHEREAS, Julián Adem is familiar with all aspects of consular work and all levels of American government and has served as a tireless advocate for international dialogue, partnership and collaboration; and

WHEREAS, As Milwaukee's newly appointed Cónsul, Julián Adem is providing commendable and distinguished leadership to a staff that serves and represents the interests of hundreds of thousands of Mexican nationals across the state of Wisconsin; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Julián Adem on his appointment as Cónsul of the Mexican Consulate of the City of Milwaukee, and wishes for him health and success in his work; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Julián Adem, an outstanding leader and diplomat.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, José G. Pérez, Robert G. Donovan, Tony Zielinski, Terry L. Witkowski, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski and Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 26, 2016.